the right to use an underlying asset. Under this Statement, a lessee is required to recognize a lease liability and an intangible
right-to-use lease asset, and a lessor is required to recognize a lease receivable and a deferred inflow of resources, thereby
enhancing the relevance and consistency of information about governments’ leasing activities�

The MTA evaluated all the requirements under GASB Statement No� 87, Leases, and adopted this Statement for the year
ended December 31, 2022, and applied the retroactive effect of this adoption by the recognition and measurement of lease
assets and liabilities as of January 1, 2021. There was no cumulative-effect adjustment to the prior period net position as a
result of the adoption�

DRAFT

Master Page # 100 of 336 - Finance Committee Meeting 5/22/2023
________________________________________________________________________________

Metropolitan
Transportation Authority

32

Annual Comprehensive Financial Report
for the Years Ended December 31, 2022 and 2021

The following schedule summarizes the net effect of adopting GASB Statement No. 87 in the Consolidated Statement of
Net Position as of December 31, 2021  (in millions):

As Previously

Stated
GASB 87
Impact  Restated

  CURRENT ASSETS:
  Other  $ 720  $ 71  $ 791
 Total receivables — net   4,544   71   4,615
 Total current assets   17,887   71   17,958
  NONCURRENT ASSETS:

Other capital assets (net of accumulated depreciation and
amortization)*   60,133   651   60,784

 Other non-current receivables   231   154   385
 Total non-current assets   86,001   805   86,806

  TOTAL ASSETS   103,888   876   104,764
  TOTAL ASSETS AND DEFERRED OUTFLOWS OF RESOURCES   111,751   876   112,627

  CURRENT LIABILITIES:
  Other   499   42   541
 Total accrued expenses   4,184   42   4,226
 Total current liabilities   13,559   42   13,601
  NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES:
  Lease payable   -   625   625
  Total non-current liabilities   84,160   625   84,785

  TOTAL LIABILITIES   97,719   667   98,386

 DEFFERED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES:
  Deferred inflows related to leases   -   342   342
  TOTAL DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES   4,758   342   5,100

  NET POSITION:
  Net investment in capital assets   29,899   (15)  29,884
  Unrestricted   (23,366)  13   (23,353)
 TOTAL NET POSITION   9,143   (2)  9,141

TOTAL LIABILITIES, DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES
AND NET POSITION   111,620   1,007   112,627

*Right of Use Assets and Accumulated Amortization are included in Other Capital Assets, net of
accumulated depreciation and amortization on the Statement of Net Position.

In addition, revenues, expenses and net position as of December 31, 2021 were required to be restated by GASB Statement
87 as follows:

As Previously

Stated
GASB 87
Impact  Restatement

  OPERATING REVENUES:
  Rents, freight, and other revenue  $210  $4  $561
  Total operating revenues  5,775  4  5,779
  OPERATING EXPENSES:
  Maintenance and other operating contracts  726  (67)  659
  Depreciation and amortization  3,158  61  3,219
  Total operating expenses  16,830  (6)  16,824

  OPERATING LOSS  (11,055)  10  (11,045)

  NON-OPERATING REVENUES (EXPENSES)
  Interest on long-term debt  (1,813)  3  (1,810)
  Other net non-operating expense  425  (15)  410
  Net non-operating revenues  11,426  (12)  11,414

GAIN BEFORE APPROPRIATIONS, GRANTS AND OTHER
RECEIPTS  EXTERNALLY RESTRICTED FOR CAPITAL
PROJECTS  371  (2)  369

  CHANGE IN NET POSITION  4,160  (2)  4,158

  NET POSITION — End of year  9,143  (2)  9,141

DRAFT

Master Page # 101 of 336 - Finance Committee Meeting 5/22/2023
________________________________________________________________________________

Metropolitan
Transportation Authority

33

Annual Comprehensive Financial Report
for the Years Ended December 31, 2022 and 2021

The following schedule summarizes the cash flow impact of adopting GASB Statement No. 87, Leases in the consolidated
statement of cash flows (in millions) for certain leases previously classified as operating and capital leases:

Year-ended December 31, 2021

As
Previously

Stated
GASB 87
Impact  Restated

  CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES:
  Rents and other receipts  $233  $7  $240
  Other operating expenses  (3,122)  30  (3,092)
  Net cash used by operating activities  (8,004)  37  (7,967)
  CASH FLOWS FROM CAPITAL AND RELATED FINANCING ACTIVITIES:
  Receipts from leases  -  35  35
  Payments from leases  -  (72)  (72)
  Net cash (used by) / provided by capital and related financing activities  1,782  (37)  1,745

RECONCILIATION OF OPERATING LOSS TO NET CASH USED BY OPERATING
ACTIVITIES:

  Operating loss  (11,055)  22  (11,033)
  Depreciation and amortization  3,158  -  3,158
 Net (decrease)  / increase in receivables  (807)  (9)  (816)
 Net increase (decrease ) in payables  882  (31)  851
  NET CASH USED BY OPERATING ACTIVITIES  (8,004)  (18)  (8,022)

 NONCASH INVESTING, CAPITAL AND RELATED FINANCING ACTIVITIES:
 Capital assets related liabilities  948  625  1,573
 Interest expense for leases  0  44  44
 Interest income from leases  0  8  8

GASB Statement No� 91, Conduit Debt Obligations�  The primary objectives of this Statement are to provide a single method
of reporting conduit debt obligations by issuers and eliminate diversity in practice associated with (1) commitments extended
by issuers, (2) arrangements associated with conduit debt obligations, and (3) related note disclosures� This Statement
achieves those objectives by clarifying the existing definition of a conduit debt obligations; establishing that a conduit debt
is not a liability of the issuer; establishing standards for accounting and financial reporting of additional commitments and